PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Patents (Reel/Frame 021731/0244 Second Lien)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SILVER POINT FINANCE, LLC	12/14/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VONAGE HOLDINGS CORP.
Street Address: 23 Main Street	
City:	HOLMDEL,
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07733

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5018136
Patent Number:	5444707
Patent Number:	7417981
Application Number:	10872469
Application Number:	61062615
Application Number:	12071005
Application Number:	12071004
Application Number:	61010510
Application Number:	11796177
Application Number:	60993752
Application Number:	61063880
Application Number:	12107813
Application Number:	60998663
Application Number:	11594733
Application Number:	11546384
Application Number:	11546384

PATENT "

REEL: 026676 FRAME: 0097

li .	
Application Number:	11705502
Application Number:	11645726
Application Number:	12033543
Application Number:	12054055
Application Number:	29288813
Application Number:	11655142
Application Number:	12011491

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)310-8007

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-735-4559

Email: vindra.richter@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Vindra Richter c/o Weil et al

Address Line 1: 767 Fifth Ave.

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	79143.0003/REL/PERRY/VR
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vindra Richter

Total Attachments: 4

source=Pat rel 021731.0244#page1.tif source=Pat rel 021731.0244#page2.tif source=Pat rel 021731.0244#page3.tif source=Pat rel 021731.0244#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026676 FRAME: 0098

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE dated as of December 14, 2010, (this "Release") is made by Silver Point Finance, LLC, as agent for certain lenders ("Agent") under the Second Lien Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents dated as of October 19, 2008, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, and recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Patent Reel 021731 Frame 0244, between Vonage Holdings Corp. ("Grantor") and Agent (the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent a security interest in certain of the Grantor's patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto ("Patent Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to: (i) release all of its security interest covering the Patent Collateral; (ii) restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral to Grantor; and (iii) dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Patent Collateral under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby release its security interest in the Patent Collateral, and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Grantor (in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all rights, title and interest it has in and to the Patent Collateral under the Security Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

US_ACTIVE:\43576927\05\79143.0003

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

SILVER POINT FINANCE, LLC,

as Agent.

Name:

Its: Duly Authorized Signatory

Michael A. Gatto Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

Patents and Patent Applications

Title	Application or Registration No.	Application or Registration Date	Status
Multiplexed digital packet telephone system	5,018,136	19910521	Granted
Packet switching communication system	5,444,707	19950822	Granted
Method and apparatus for enhanced internet telephony	7,417,981	20080826	Granted
Emergency call completion for VoIP based on location of call originator	10/872,469	20040622	Pending
Method and apparatus for downstream traffic quality of service management in router/telephone adapter devices	61/062,615	20080128	Pending
Method and apparatus for enhanced internet telephony	12/071,005	20080214	Pending
Method and apparatus for enhanced internet telephony	12/071,004	20080214	Pending
Method and apparatus for multi-format and content VoIP Communications	61/010,510	20080108	Pending
Method and apparatus for multiple stage communications	11/796,177	20070427	Pending
Method and apparatus for providing notification of communication attempt	60/993,752	20070914	Pending
Method and apparatus for provisioning dual mode wireless client devices in a telecommunications systems	61/063,880	20080206	Pending
Method and apparatus for testing in a communication network	12/107,813	20080423	Pending
Method and apparatus for translating address information in a network	60/998,663	20071011	Pending
Method and system for customized caller identification	11/594,733	20061109	Pending
Method and system for detecting a change in device attachment	11/546,384	20061012	Pending
Method and system for multi-modal communications	11/705,502	20070213	Pending
Method for automated management of a telecommunication service	11/645,726	20061227	Pending
Method and apparatus for management of electronic greetings using a telecommunication service	12/033,543	20080219	Pending

PATENT REEL: 026676 FRAME: 0101

Method for management of electronic greetings using a telecommunications service	12/054,055	20080324	Pending
Telecommunications adapter with informational display	#*29/288,813	20070120	Pending
Apparatus and method for coextensive operation of multiple broadband services on a local network	11/655,142	20070119	Pending
VoIP to DSL interoperability filter	12/011,491	20080125	Pending

PATENT REEL: 026676 FRAME: 0102

RECORDED: 07/29/2011